during the year which are
settled during the Board of
Directors meeting

Note 18 - Restatement

The December 31, 2020 and January 1, 2020 financial statements of the Company have been restated to
reflect the voluntary change in accounting policy on the measurement of property and equipment, net and
investment property, net. The Company believes that the shift to revaluation model and fair value model best
reflects the true measure of economic benefits arising from these assets. Accordingly, a three-year statement
of financial position was presented.

• The Company retroactively changed the accounting model of the Building class under Property and
equipment, net from cost model to revaluation model.

• The Company retroactively changed the accounting model of Investment property, net from cost
model to fair value model.

• The Company retroactively recognized the corresponding deferred income tax effect of such shift in
revaluation model.

(23)

Summarized below is the impact of the above changes in the Company’s financial statements:

a) Impact to statements of financial position

 As previously stated Effect of restatement As restated
December 31, 2020
ASSETS
Property and equipment, net 9,717,135 30,873,750 40,590,885
Investment property, net 14,817,491 93,984,731 108,802,222
Deferred income tax assets, net 9,671,532 (9,574,126) 97,406
Total assets 2,300,311,698 115,284,355 2,415,596,053

EQUITY
Accumulated other comprehensive

gain 7,750,168 21,611,625 29,361,793
Retained earnings 743,142,402 93,672,730 836,815,132
Total equity 1,141,392,570 115,284,355 1,256,676,925

 As previously stated Effect of restatement As restated
January 1, 2020
ASSETS
Property and equipment, net 9,012,481 29,826,366 38,838,847
Investment property, net 16,573,101 91,189,121 107,762,222
Deferred income tax assets, net 31,886,379 (31,886,379) -
Total assets 2,076,659,886 89,129,108 2,165,788,994

LIABILITIES
Deferred income tax liabilities, net - 4,418,267 4,418,267
Total liabilities 1,118,005,651 4,418,267 1,122,423,918

EQUITY
Accumulated other comprehensive

loss (283,750) 20,878,456 20,594,706
Retained earnings 608,437,985 63,832,385 672,270,370
Total equity 958,654,235 84,710,841 1,043,365,076

(24)

b) Impact to statements of total comprehensive income

As previously

stated
Effect of

restatement
As

restated
For the year ended December 31, 2020
INVESTMENT AND OTHER INCOME, NET
Fair value gains on investment property, net - 1,040,000 1,040,000
Total investment and other income, net 31,580,808 1,040,000 32,620,808

GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES
Occupancy and equipment-related costs 9,188,700 (1,755,610) 7,433,090
Total general and administrative expenses 74,205,457 (1,755,610) 72,449,847

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAX 187,415,003 2,795,610  190,210,613
PROVISION FOR INCOME TAX (52,710,587) 27,044,736 (25,665,851)
NET INCOME FOR THE YEAR 134,704,416 29,840,346 164,544,762

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
Changes in revaluation surplus of property and

equipment, net of tax - 733,170 733,170
Total other comprehensive income 8,033,917 733,170 8,767,087
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 142,738,333 30,573,516   173,311,849

c) Impact to statements of cash flows

The restatement has no impact on the net operating, investing, and financing activities in the statement of
cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2020.

Note 19 - Contingencies and commitments

Contingencies

In the ordinary course of business, the Company, as plaintiff, is currently pursuing a number of
collection-related cases against certain customers. Any asset or income arising from the ultimate resolution of
these cases will be recognized when actual settlement is received or when collection is virtually certain.

Lease commitments